The 373<sup>rd</sup> (Emergent) meeting (virtual mode)of Northern Regional Committee (NRC), National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) was held on 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2022, in virtual mode.

The following members of the Committee attended the meeting:

1.	Dr. Banwari Lal Natiya	Chairperson	12 <sup>th</sup> August 2022
2.	Dr. Vivek Kohli	Member	12th August 2022
3.	Dr. Surendra Kumar	Member	12 <sup>th</sup> August 2022
	Sharma		
4.	Shri Jagdish Prasad	State Representative, Uttarakhand	12th August 2022
5.	Prof. Abha Sharma	State Representative, Govt. of Delhi	12th August 2022
6.	Dr. R. K. Ponia	State Representative, Govt. of	12th August 2022
		Haryana	
7.	Dr. Kiranmayee	State Representative, Govt. of Punjab	12th August 2022
8.	Dr. Dinesh Kumar	Regional Director/Convener	12 <sup>th</sup> August 2022
	Chaturvedi		

State Representative of the State/UT of Chandigarh, Himachal Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh were not present in meeting.

With permission of the Chair, Shri Dinesh Kumar Chaturvedi, Regional Director, NRC & Convener presented the agenda before the Committee. The Item-wise decisions taken on each agenda item are as under: -

RD IS directed to submit the ATR of 370,371 and 372 meetings

SI. No.	File No.	Name and address of the institution	Course	Case No.	
1.	NRCAP P-12462	Dasmesh Girls College, Plot No. 446/1, 319, 311, 331, Street No. – G.T. Road, Mukerian, Village – Chak Allah Baksh, Post Office – Mukerian, Tehsil/ Taluka-Mukerian, Town/City- Mukerian, District – Hoshiarpur-144211 Punjab	B.A B.Ed./ BSc. B.Ed.	W.P. No. 233/2022 order dt 01/08/2022	
	The original file of the Institution along with other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC in compliance of orders dated 01/08/2022 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the Committee, as per direction of court ,considered the representation no.dsc/076/2022-23 dated 20 -6-2022, submitted by the institution and made following observations:				
	1. The NRC in its 252( part 14)meeting held on 19th April 2016 to 02th May 2016 decided to issue Recognition order under clause 7 (16) of NCTE Regulations 2014 to the institution. The Recognition order (subject to fulfilment of the condition ) was issued to the institution vide dated 02th May 2016.				
	2. The above decision of grant of recognition in 252 meeting was modified at th time of confirmation of minutes of 252 meeting in its next meeting (253				

anny

meeting held on 30<sup>th</sup> May to 03<sup>rd</sup> June 2016)and as per minutes of 253 available in records the NRC confirmed the corrigendum issued by the office of nrc regarding modification of decision and it was decided to issue SCN on ground as given below and Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 09<sup>th</sup> June 2016 with a copy endorsed to Principal Secretary, Higher Education, Govt of Punjab and Registrar, Punjab University, Chandigarh. And all other concerned

"The applicant has not submitted the list of the teachers duly approved by the affiliating university"

NOTE= above important fact of modification of previous decision regarding grant of recognition, converted in to issue of SCN was not mentioned in representation submitted in by the institution and fact was CONCIELD by petitioner institution before the Hon. Court,

3. The reply of the institution was received on 06th July 2016 and placed in NRC in its 256th meeting held on 22th August 2016, wherein another Show Cause Notice was issued on the ground as given below, which was sent to the institution on 09th September 2016.

"The institution has submitted the list of approved teachers for B.A / B.Sc B.Ed programme. The member of teachers appointed is not sufficient to meet the NCTE requirement of total member and their specialisation as per NCTE Regulations, 2014".

4. This matter was considered in NRC in its 259th meeting held on 18th-20th October 2016 and NRC decided to issue Final Recognition under clause 7 (16) of NCTE Regulations 2014 to the institution from the academic session 2017-2018. The institution submitted a representation dated 29oct.2016 requesting to make amendment to the academic session 2016- 17 instead of 2017-18. The matter was again placed in 265th (Part-4) meeting of NRC held on 27th Feb to 03th March 2017 and the decision is as follows: -

"Representation dated 29-10-2022 was considered in the meeting and . NRC decided that the decision taken in its 259" meeting at Sr. No. 40 remains the same".

NOTE= as per records ATR was not done for both meetings (259 and 265).and no fresh recognition order was issued

5. The matter was again placed for consideration before NRC in its 275<sup>th</sup> (Part – 2) meeting held on 16<sup>th</sup>-18<sup>th</sup> Sept and 19<sup>th</sup>-21<sup>st</sup> September 2017 wherein it was decided to issue Show Cause Notice to the institution on the following points and a Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 29<sup>th</sup> September 2017.

"The institution was given recognition as per 259" meeting. On scrutiny of

Source

the file, it is found that the institution has not submitted the faculty for Physical Education as per Norms & Regulations, 2014. Further, the institution has not submitted CLU for the land for which land document has been submitted."

- 6. The matter was again placed for consideration before NRC in its 285th meeting held from 05th-08th June 2018 and it was decided to issue Show Cause Notice to the institution on the following points and a Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 13th June 2018.
  - The faculty requirement for one unit of B.A B.Ed / B.Sc B.Ed programme with 50 intake reads as one Principal/ HoD, two teachers of Perspectives in Education Foundation Courses and four teachers of Pedagogy subjects, one teacher from Fine Arts/ Performing Arts, and one teacher from Health and Physical Education.
  - The institution has submitted the approved list of only 5 teachers to teach Perspectives in Education and pedagogy studies. The teachers appointed for Foundation in Education have not been shown with their Master Degree subject in the Foundation of Education Areas i.e. Psychology, Philosophy, Sociology etc. there is shortage of one teacher to cover Perspectives in Education / Pedagogy subject.
  - The institution has not submitted the CLU so far.
- 7. The matter was placed before NRC in its 289<sup>th</sup> meeting held on 08<sup>th</sup>-09<sup>th</sup> October 2018 decided that the application is rejected and recognition / permission was refused u/s 14 / 15 (3) (b) of the NCTE Act, 1993 on the points as mentioned below accordingly the Refusal order to the institution was issued on 16<sup>th</sup> October 2018.
  - The Principal appointed does not possess M.Ed Degree.
  - Teacher has not been appointed for Science Subject.
  - Appointments of teachers mentioned at Sr. No. 6 and 7 in the list submitted by the institution have not been approved by the affiliating university.
- 8. The institution filed an appeal against the above Refusal Order and the Appellate Authority has remanded the case to NRC vide order dated 11th March 2019 with a direction to issue a corrective / appropriate order according to the relevant provisions of the NCTE Act, 1993.
- 9. After considering the order of the Appellate Authority, the NRC in its 301st meeting held on 09th-11th May 2019 decided to issue Show Cause Notice to the institution on the following points accordingly, SCN was issued to the institution on 27th May 2019.
  - The land documents (Jamabandi) for Khasra No. as mentioned in the application are in Punjabi Language. Certified English translation of land documents should be made available.
  - As per affidavit, the land area is 12570 sq. mtr but no Plot / Khasra No has

Jamas

not been mentioned in the Affidavit.

 As per Non Encumbrance Certificate, land is 10 Kitta in respect of Khasra No. 39 and 216.

 The website of the institution has not been designed and developed as per clause 7 (14) (i) of NCTE Regulations, 2014.

The institution has not submitted the list of faculty as per Appendix 13 of

the NCTE Regulations 2014.

 Committee further decided to seek clarification from the Punjab University in the interim order passed in W.P. No. 15773/2015 on the ground that appoint Non – NET qualified teacher for private B.Ed College

9(a) thus the application for granting recognition of B.sc/BA- B.ed was PENDING with NRC on 3 june 2022

- 10. The NRC in its 369th meeting held on 26th May 2022 decided to return the pending application of the institution in compliance of the decision of council of NCTE (GB meeting no.54held on 27 April 2022), alongwith the processing fee deposited as the Appendix 13 of NCTE Regulations 2014 related to this course which has already been omitted by the NCTE Regulations 2021. Accordingly, the application of the institution was returned by NRC vide letter dated 03th June 2022.along with processing fees
- 11. The institution filed a Writ Petition in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and the Hon'ble High Court in W.P. No. 11233/2022 dated 01<sup>st</sup> August 2022 has passed the following order: -

"In view of the above, the present petition is allowed with a direction that the communication dated 03<sup>rd</sup> June 2022 which deals with return of applications for four year integrated B.A B.Ed / B.Sc. B.Ed programme, would not apply to Petitioner College as the decision taken is applicable to those applications which were pending before the NRC for the said course.

Accordingly, Petitioner College shall be permitted to admit students in all counselling sessions unless its recognition stands withdrawn by NRC, in accordance with law.

NRC is directed to update the status of Petitioner College on their records and portal and send an intimation to the affiliating university of Petitioner College, within period of ten days from today.

Needless to say, the representation of Petitioner College shall be considered by NRC on its own merits and all rights and contentions of the parties are left one."

NRC after deliberating upon the representation as directed by the Hon. Court in the light above mentioned facts and The careful perusal of all the facts mentioned above, the NRC decides that =

June

- 1. The decision of NRC taken in its 369th meeting held on 26th May 2022 to return the application of the institution as per GB decision is confirmed and remains unchanged.
- 2 Since it is a case of refusal ,and not withdrawal, the petitioner institution is not entitled for counselling or academic session

Affiliating university and all concerned agencies should be informed accordingly

Meeting ends with the thanks to the chair

Dr Banwari lal natiya

Dr.D.K. chaturvedi Regional director

Chair person nrc